
 
 
 

 
 
Joint Standards Committee 

 
To: Councillor Claire Douglas (Chair) 

Cllrs Baker, Carr, Fisher and Rowley 
Angharad Davies (Independent Member) and David 
Laverick (Independent Member) 
Cllrs Chambers (Parish Council Member), Rawlings 
(Parish Council Member) and Wiseman (Parish Council 
Member) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 22 July 2020 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests  
 
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting 

during consideration of agenda item 8, ‘Monitoring Report in 
Respect of Complaints Received’ on the grounds that it contains 
information which is likely to reveal the identity of individuals.  
This information is classed as exempt under Paragraph 2 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. 



 

 
3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 

Standards Committee held on 22 January 2020. 
 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 
2 working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Monday, 20 
July 2020. 
 
To register to speak please contact Democratic Services, on the 
details at the foot of the agenda. You will then be advised on the 
procedures for dialling into the remote meeting. 
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy ) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

6. LGA Consultation on a Model Code of 
Conduct for Elected Members   

(Pages 7 - 36) 

 To consider the LGA’s consultation on the Model Code of 
Conduct for Elected members and the submission of a response 
on behalf of the Joint Standards Committee. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 
7. Dispensation of the Six Month Rule for City 

of York Councillors and Attendance at 
Meetings   

(Pages 37 - 40) 

 To confirm a dispensation granted to all City of York Councillors 
who, by reason of the COVID 19 lockdown, have been unable to 
attend a constitutionally prescribed meeting within a six month 
period. 
 

8. Monitoring Report in Respect of Complaints 
Received   

(Pages 41 - 50) 

 This report is to update the Committee on the position regarding 
ongoing complaints. 
 

9. Review of the Work Plan - 2020/21   (Pages 51 - 54) 
 To consider the Committee’s work plan and meeting dates for the 

remainder of 2020/21 municipal year and to make any changes 
or additions that may be required. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name – Michelle Bennett 
Telephone – 01904 551573 
E-mail – michelle.bennett@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above. 

 
 



 



City of York Council Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee 

Date 22 January 2020 

Present Councillors Douglas (Chair), Baker, Carr, 
Fisher and Rowley (CYC Members) 
 
Cllrs Chambers, Rawlings and Wiseman 
(Parish Council Members) 
 
Mr Laverick (Independent Person) 

Apologies Ms Davies (Independent Person) 

 

31. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial interests 
or disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda.   
 
Cllr Wiseman declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 5 
(Monitoring Report on Complaints Received), as a member of 
the parish council involved in case 719 on the list at Annex A. 
 

32. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 

Standards Committee held on 20 November 2019 
be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
33. Minutes of Sub-Committees  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Assessments Sub-

Committee meeting held on 18 December 2019 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
34. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on a number of items on the agenda, 
raising issues in particular on declarations of interest in respect 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



of international travel (Item 6 - Review of the Constitution) and 
advice to complainants (Item 7 - Code of Conduct Procedures).  
She also expressed the view that the Whistleblowing Update 
(Item 10) should have been a written, not verbal, report and 
suggested that Urgent Business (item 10) ought to be the first 
item on the agenda.   
 
Members later discussed the above suggestion and  
 
Resolved: That Urgent Business be listed as the first item on 

the committee’s agenda in future. 
 
Reason: So that members of the public can be made aware 

at an early stage in the meeting if urgent business is 
to be discussed. 

 
35. Monitoring Report on Complaints Received  

 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
current position of ongoing complaints. 
 
Anonymised information on the complaints and the stage each 
one had reached was set out in the table attached as Annex A 
to the report.  A number of linked cases had now been 
concluded, as detailed in Annex A.  Three new complaints had 
been received in relation to one subject member; these were on 
hold pending investigation of the conduct by another party.  The 
previous Monitoring Officer (MO) was still maintaining oversight 
of some cases. 
 
In response to questions from Members, it was confirmed that:  

 The complainant and subject members had all been 
informed of the outcome of the cases in Annex A; 

 The previous MO was awaiting 3rd party responses on 
cases 740 and 751; 

 Investigation reports on cases 723 and 730 would be 
finalised shortly; 

 The MO was of the view that the concerns expressed 
regarding case 730 could be addressed via Planning 
guidance in the Constitution, and Member training. 

 
Resolved: That the report, and the information provided at the 

meeting, be noted. 
 

Page 2



Reason: To confirm that the committee is aware of the 
current levels of activity and able to provide 
oversight of the complaints procedure. 

 
36. Review of the Constitution: Constitution Review Survey, 

Members' Code of Conduct and Protocol on Officer / 
Member Relations  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
progress of the review of City of York Council’s Constitution, 
including the committee’s response to the Constitution Review 
Survey, and sought their views on proposed amendments to the 
Members’ Code of Conduct and to the Protocol on 
Officer/Member Relations. 
 
The response to consultation prepared by the working group 
convened for that purpose at the last meeting (Minute 26 refers) 
was attached as Annex 1 to the report.  Proposed amendments 
to the Code of Conduct and Officer / Member Protocol were 
shown as tracked changes in the documents at Annexes 2 and 
3 respectively. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Monitoring Officer 
confirmed that: 

 The total sum of gifts / entertainment declared by each 
Member did not accrue year on year; however a record 
was maintained of declarations from previous years. 

 The value of the gifts / entertainments that must be 
declared was not currently subject to legislation, but might 
be in future. 

 She would look into other queries raised in relation to 
current practice and policies on international travel, 
multiple gifts of low value and parking permits. 

 
After a full debate, during which the Chair noted that issues 
relating to parish councils’ codes of conduct could be discussed 
as part of the item relating to parish councils already on the 
work plan for the next meeting, it was  
 
Resolved: (i) That the working group’s response to the 

Constitution Consultation Survey, at Annex 1 to the 
report, be noted and approved. 

 
 (ii) That the amendments proposed to the 

Members’ Code of Conduct in the light of the Best 

Page 3



Practice Recommendations of the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life, as set out in Annex 2, be 
approved, and that further amendments be made to 
ensure consistency in the terms used to describe 
councillors (i.e. ‘Councillors’ or ‘Members’ and not a 
mixture of both). 

 
 (iii) That the amendments proposed to the Officer / 

Member Protocol, as set out in Annex 3, be 
approved, and that further amendments be made to: 

 Ensure consistency in the terms used to 
describe councillors, as in (ii) above 

 Add a sub-paragraph under paragraph 5, on 
the right of Officers to lodge complaints about 
Members under the Code of Conduct process. 

 
Reason: To ensure that those documents within the Council’s 

Constitution that fall within the remit of Joint 
Standards Committee are accurate, up to date and 
effective. 

 
 (iv) That an item on Member development with 

regard to the Code of Conduct and Officer / Member 
Protocol be placed on the work plan for the next 
municipal year. 

 
Reason: So that the committee can have an input into the 

training and education received by Members on 
these matters. 

 
37. Procedures for dealing with Councillor Code of Conduct 

Complaints  
 
Members considered the final version of the procedures for 
dealing with Councillor Code of Conduct complaints, alongside 
a matter raised that might have an effect on the procedures. 
 
The procedures, attached as Annex 1 to the report, incorporated 
the amendments agreed by Members at the last meeting 
(Minute 27 refers). Cllr Carr proposed a further amendment that 
would give elected City of York Council Members the option to 
exclude co-opted parish councillors from membership of any 
sub-committee dealing with a complaint against them.  This 
proposal was not seconded.  Having debated the matter and 
received the advice of the Monitoring Officer, it was 

Page 4



 
Resolved: That the Complaints Procedures attached at Annex 

1 to the report be approved and finalised without 
further amendment. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the procedures adopted by the 

council for dealing with complaints concerning the 
behaviour of elected Members are compliant with 
legal requirements and remain fit for purpose. 

 
[At this point, the Monitoring Officer left to attend another 
meeting.] 
 

38. Update on the Whistleblowing Policy  
 
Members received a verbal update from the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer on the progress of the council’s new Whistleblowing 
Policy. 
 
It was reported that the Policy had been taken to the Audit & 
Governance (A&G) Committee on 4 December 2019 (Minute 39 
of that meeting refers), where the comments of the Joint 
Standards Committee had been noted.  The Policy was due to 
be considered by the council’s Corporate Management Team 
(CMT) this month prior to approval of the final version by the 
Chief Executive.   
 
The Chair expressed concern at the lack of clarity in the process 
and the time it had taken to progress the Policy. 
 
Resolved: That the update be noted and that the finalised 

version of the Whistleblowing Policy be brought to 
the next meeting of the Joint Standards Committee. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is aware of the 

contents of the approved Policy. 
 

39. Review of Work Plan  
 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the final 
meeting of the current municipal year, to be held on 15 April 
2020. 
 

Page 5



Resolved: (i) That the work plan for the 15 April meeting be 
approved subject to the following amendments and 
additions: 

  
 Amended item: 

 Planning and pre-determination: advice for CYC 
and Parish Council Members, and the role of JSC 
in disseminating this advice. 

 
 Additional items: 

 Update on Whistleblowing Policy – final version, 
with a written cover report. 

 Update on DBS procedures 
 

(ii) That the following item be added to the plan 
for the next Municipal Year: 

 Member Development (with reference to the 
Code of Conduct and Officer / Member 
Protocol) 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr C Douglas, Chair 
The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.40 pm. 

Page 6



 

  

 

  

 

   

   

 

Joint Standards Committee 

22nd July 2020  

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

LGA Consultation on a Model Code of Conduct for Elected 

Members 

Summary 

To consider the LGA’s consultation on the Model Code of Conduct for 
Elected members and the submission of a response on behalf of the 
Joint Standards Committee. 

Background 

As the Committee is very aware from previous meetings, the Committee 

for Standards in Public Life recommended a number of changes to 

strengthen a Code of Conduct for Elected Members. 

The LGA has now launched its public consultation on a Model Code of 

Conduct and is seeking responses to the proposals.   

The consultation period is running from 8th June 2020, to 17th August 

2020.  

The LGA is seeking submissions via its online survey however 

recognising that meetings are being held remotely and to assist with 

response, a PDF version of the survey has also been produced to aid 

discussion at meetings such as ours. 

Implications 

Financial  

Not applicable to this report.  

Human Resources (HR)  

Not applicable to this report.  

Page 7 Agenda Item 6



 

  

Equalities  

Not applicable to this report.  

Legal  

As detailed within the report. 

Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property  

Not applicable to this report.  

Recommendations 

That the Joint Standards Committee considers the preparation of a 

response the LGA in respect of the Model Code of Conduct. 

It is at the discretion of the Joint Standards Committee if it chooses to 

submit a response to the public consultation. 

 

Author &  Chief Officer 

responsible for the report: 

Janie Berry 

Director of Governance & 

Monitoring Officer 

  

01904 555385 

 

 

 

Report 

Approved 

 Date 13/072020 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

Background Papers:  

 Model Code of Conduct 

 

Page 8



 

  

Appendices: 

 Model Code of Conduct published by the LGA 

 PDF version of the online survey questions to be used for 

reference only 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1          Local Government Association Model Member Code of Conduct – consultation draft

Local 
Government 
Association  
Model Member 
Code of Conduct

Consultation

Page 11



CLLr

The Local Government Association (LGA) is providing this Model Member Code of  Conduct as 
part of  its work on su
[...]
rs of  public office are accountable to 
the public for their decisions and actions 
and must submit themselves to the scrutiny 
necessary to ensure this.

Openness
Holders of  public office should act and take  
decisions in an open and transparent manner. 
Information should not be withheld from 
the public unless there are clear and lawful 
reasons for so doing.

Honesty
Holders of  public office should be truthful.

Leadership
Holders of  public office should exhibit these 
principles in their own behaviour. They should 
actively promote and robustly support the 
principles and be willing to challenge poor 
behaviour wherever it occurs.

Code Appendix B
Registering interests
1. Within 28 days of  this Code of  Conduct 

being adopted by the council or your 
election or appointment to office (where 
that is later) you must register with the 
Monitoring Officer the interests which 
fall within the categories set out in Table 
1 (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) and 
Table 2 (Other Registerable Interests). 

2. You must ensure that your register of  
interests is kept up-to-date and within 
28 days of  becoming aware of  any 
new interest in Table 1 or 2, or of  any 
change to a registered interest, notify the 
Monitoring Officer. 

Declaring interests 
3. Where a matter arises at a meeting 

which directly relates to an interest in 
Table 1, you must declare the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote 
on the matter and must not remain in the 
room unless granted a dispensation. If  it 
is a ‘sensitive interest’, you do not have to 
declare the nature of  the interest.

4. Where a matter arises at a meeting which 
directly relates to an interest in Table 2, 
you must declare the interest. You may 
speak on the matter only if  members of  
the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting but otherwise must not take part 
in any discussion or vote on the matter 
and must not remain in the room unless 
you have been granted a dispensation. If  
it is
[...]
personal data that you have provided to us in your response. You can contact us at all times to 

have your information changed or deleted. You can find our full privacy policy here: click here to 

see our privacy policy 

Page 35

http://www.local.gov.uk/privacy-policy-0
http://www.local.gov.uk/privacy-policy-0


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

  

 

   

 

Joint Standards Committee 

22nd July 2020  

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

Dispensation of the Six Month Rule for City of York Councillors and 

Attendance at Meetings 

Summary 

To confirm a dispensation granted to all City of York Councillors who, by 

reason of the COVID 19 lockdown, have been unable to attend a 

constitutionally prescribed meeting within a six month period. 

Background 

Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972, requires all Elected 

Members to attend at least one constitutionally prescribed meeting 

within a six month period.  Failure to comply with this requirement will 

result in the Elected Member automatically ceasing to be an Elected 

Member. 

Directly as a result of the CIVD 19 lockdown, Government has issued 

changes to legislation to allow for remote meetings in place of meetings 

requiring physical attendance.  In response, the Council issued its 

changes to Standing Orders which are now fully operational.  However, 

despite making significant progress, it has thus far not been possible to 

deliver the full suite of meetings.  This is not a dissimilar position to our 

neighbouring councils.   

However whilst government issued amendments to the s85 provisions in 

Wales, it did not apply those amendments to any of the English 

Councils. 

Implications 

Financial  

Not applicable to this report.  

Page 37 Agenda Item 7



 

  

Human Resources (HR)  

Not applicable to this report. 

Equalities  

These steps are required to ensure that no elected member is placed at 
a disadvantage as a result of the temporary changes to the mechanism 
for delivery of meetings 

Legal  

As detailed within the report. 

Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property  

Not applicable to this report.  

Recommendations 

That a dispensation is granted to all City of York Councillors so that they 
are exempt from the provisions of Section 85 Local Government Act 
1972 pending the Annual Meeting in May 2021. 

A dispensation is required as it has not been possible to deliver the full 
suite of constitutionally prescribed meetings under the Remote Meetings 
Guidance. 

Author &  Chief Officer 

responsible for the report: 

Janie Berry 

Director of Governance & 

Monitoring Officer 

  

01904 555385 

 

 

 

Report 

Approved 

 Date 13/07/20 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All X 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

Page 38



 

  

Background Papers:  

 Constitution 

 Local Government Act 1972 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  

 

   

   

Joint Standards Committee 22 July 2020  

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

Monitoring Report in respect of Complaints Received 

Summary 

This report is to update the Committee on the position regarding ongoing 

complaints. 

Background 

The table attached at Annex A provides information about ongoing 

complaints and in particular the stage each one has now reached.   

A new referencing system has been created for ease of reference for 

Members, which allows for the year the complaint is received and also the 

number for that year to be clearly shown.  Some complaints are still 

catalogued on the old system, however, they have either concluded since 

the last Joint Standards Committee meeting and are merely included by 

way of update for Members, or are nearing their conclusion. 

Case reference 723 is still ongoing, despite the period of time the matter 

has taken.  The complaint was on hold when it was initially made as 

another complaint was made which was linked to this one.  That matter 

was concluded which allowed this complaint to be investigated.  Since the 

last meeting, the Investigating Officer has drafted her report which was 

sent to the parties for consideration.  The parties all commented on the 

report, one party asked for additional time in order to respond and this 

response has only just been received, therefore, the report has now been 

submitted to the Monitoring Officer for her consideration. 

Case references 739, 740 and 741 are still on hold pending the outcome 

of investigations into the conduct by another party. 

Page 41 Agenda Item 8



 

 

Case reference 2020/03 and 2020/04 have recently been received and 

are currently both ongoing.   

 

Implications 

Financial  

Not applicable to this report.  

Human Resources (HR)  

Not applicable to this report. 

Equalities  

Maintaining standards across the City through the Code of Conduct 

ensures that an ethical framework can be adhered to.   

Legal  

As detailed within the report. 

Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property  

Not applicable to this report.  

Recommendations 

That the Joint Standards Committee notes the report, in order to 

ensure that the Committee is aware of the current levels of activity 

and is able to provide oversight of the complaints procedure. 

 

Author: 

Rachel Antonelli 

Senior Solicitor & Interim 

Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 Chief Officer Responsible for the 

report: Janie Berry 

Director of Governance &  

Monitoring Officer 

Tel:  01904 555385 

Tel:  01904 551043  

Page 42



 

 

 
Report 

Approved 

 Date 13/7/20 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All X 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

Background Papers:  

 Annex A 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Case ref City or Parish Complainant Date Received Nature of 
Complaint 

Status Updates 

2020/01 Parish Resident 05/02/20 The complainant 
alleges the Parish 
Councillor was 
supporting a 
planning application 
on a personal level 
and was not acting 
impartially. The 
complainant claims 
the councillor did not 
acknowledge their 
objections. 

The complainant 
would like the 
planning application 
to be put on hold.  
 
This matter is 
closed. 

The Chairman of the 
PC has contacted 
the Monitoring 
Officer to discuss 
this matter. 
 
A Parish Councillor 
has resigned from 
their post following 
the incidents with 
the Parish 
Councillor. 
 
Response sent to 
the complainant on 
28/04/20. Chair of 
PC also sent a copy. 
This matter will not 
be taken further. 

2020/02 City Resident 10/04/20 The complainant put 
in a complaint with 
regards to how a 
Councillor spoke to 
him online on 
Twitter. 

Closed – the 
Monitoring Officer 
advised the 
complainant that this 
complaint does not 
merit further 
investigation as it 
appears that the 
thread consists of a 
series of comments 
between the 
complainant and the 
Councillor in which 
they were both 

 

P
age 45



providing views on 
whether a previous 
comment made on 
Twitter was 
defamatory. 

2020/03 City Councillor 26/06/20 The complainant 
alleges a Councillor 
had a personal and 
prejudicial interest in 
the matter of the 
decision to grant and 
fund early retirement 
of a Chief Officer.  

Complaint did not 
progress to an 
investigation and the 
complaint was 
dismissed. 

 

2020/04 Parish Parish Councillor 08/07/20 The complainant has 
put in 3 complaints 
about the behaviour 
of another Parish 
Councillor towards 
them. 

This complaint is 
currently being 
investigated. 

 

 

P
age 46



Document is Restricted

Page 47
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

  

 

   

   

Joint Standards Committee 22 July 2020  

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

Review of the Work Plan – 2020/21 

Summary 

To consider the Committee’s work plan and meeting dates for the 

remainder of 2020/21 municipal year and to make any changes or 

additions that may be required. 

Background 

The Committee consider the work plan for each municipal year.  This year, 

due to the Coronavirus outbreak, the last meeting of the Joint Standards 

Committee which was due to be held on 15 April 2020 was cancelled.   

Items on the work plan for the April meeting, with the exception of the 

monitoring report in respect of complaints received which is a standard 

item at every meeting, included planning and pre-determination:  advice 

for Council Members and the role of the Joint Standards Committee in 

disseminating this, ad discussion on the use of informal processes to 

minimise the number of standards complaints and a report on how the 

Joint Standards Committee and City of York Council could better support 

parish councils in their work. 

The table attached at Annex A sets out the months, on a 3 monthly cycle 

for the rest of the municipal year and the standard item on the agenda for 

each of those proposed meetings.   

Implications 

Financial  

Not applicable to this report.  

Human Resources (HR)  

Page 51 Agenda Item 9



 

  

Not applicable to this report. 

Equalities  

None applicable to this report. 

Legal  

As detailed within the report. 

Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property  

Not applicable to this report.  

Recommendations 

That dates are agreed for future meetings of the Joint Standards 

Committee for the municipal year 2020/21. 

That the Committee considers agenda items to be included in the work 

plan for this municipal year. 

 

Author: 

Rachel Antonelli 

Senior Solicitor & Interim 

Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 Chief Officer Responsible for the 

report: Janie Berry 

Director of Governance &  

Monitoring Officer 

Tel:  01904 555385 

Tel:  01904 551043  

 
Report 

Approved 

 Date 2020 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All X 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

Background Papers:  

 Annex A 

Page 52



 
 

«alias__mat_init»/«matter__client_ref».«matter__matter_suffix» («build_doc_name») 

 

Work Plan for Joint Standards Committee 2020-21 
 

Meeting Date  Items Notes 

Wednesday 22 July 2020  Monitoring report in respect of 
complaints received 

 Dispensation of the 6 month 
rule for City of York Councillors 
and attendance at meetings 

 LGA consultation on a Model 
Code of Conduct for Elected 
Members 

 Review of work plan 
 

Standard item 

Date of meeting TBC  Monitoring report in respect of 
complaints received 
 

Standard item 

Date of meeting TBC  Monitoring report in respect of 
complaints received 
 

Standard item 

Date of meeting TBC  Monitoring report in respect of 
complaints received 
 

Standard item 

 

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 LGA Consultation on a Model Code of Conduct for Elected Members
	2020.06 - LGA MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT
	pdf version code of conduct consultation questions

	7 Dispensation of the Six Month Rule for City of York Councillors and Attendance at Meetings
	8 Monitoring Report in Respect of Complaints Received
	Councillor Complaint Records - Public__
	RESTRICTED_Councillor Complaint Records - Private

	9 Review of the Work Plan - 2020/21
	Work Plan 2020_21




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee 

Date 22 July 2020 

Present Councillors Douglas (Chair), Baker, Carr, 
Fisher, Rowley, Chambers (Parish Council 
Member), Rawlings (Parish Council Member) 
and David Laverick (Independent Member) 

Apologies Angharad Davies 

 

40. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not included 
on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial interests or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, which they might have in respect of business on 
the agenda.  No interests were declared. 
 
 
41. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of agenda item 8 (Monitoring Report 
on Complaints Received), on the grounds that it contains 
information which is likely to reveal the identity of 
individuals. This information is classed as exempt under 
Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 
2006. 

 
 
42. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2020 

be approved as a correct record, to be signed by the 
Chair at a later date. 

 
 
43. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 



Gwen Swinburn spoke of her concerns regarding the dismissal of a 
complaint against a Councillor in just nine days, without an 
explanation. Ms Swinburn also noted that her own complaint 
submitted over a week ago had not been acknowledged. Finally, the 
public participant noted the omission of items on the work plan that 
had been agreed at a previous meeting. 
 
 
44. Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business reported. 

 
 

45. LGA Consultation on a Model Code of Conduct for Elected 
Members  
 
The committee received a report introducing an LGA consultation on 
the model code of conduct for Elected Members. 

 
Members highlighted the omission of repeat offers of gifts from the 
model code of conduct, noting that if gifts fell under the £25 limit, they 
could be accepted without the need to declare. Members also noted 
the importance of declaring which individual or organisation had 
offered the gift / hospitality.  

 
Members noted the lack of reference to Parish Councils within the 
code of conduct and stated that it would be important for them to be 
included under the relevant authorities’ code. The committee asked 
for this to be included in the response 

 
In response to Member questions, the monitoring officer noted the 
need for further clarification on the wider definition of ‘declaration of 
interests’. The committee agreed that the response to the 
consultation should seek clarification on this point.  

 
Members reflected that the ‘protected characteristics’ no longer 
included marital status and asked for this to be included within the 
response. It was also noted that ‘socio-economic equality’ should be 
mentioned in the local code at a later date. 

 
Members noted they were pleased with the inclusion of conduct on 
social media within the LGA’s model code, but that more clarity on the 
definitions of public/private life would be welcomed. 

 



Resolved:  That the Monitoring Officer prepare a response to the 
consultation, taking into account the comments of the 
committee, that can be finalised by the Chair prior to 
being submitted.  

 
Reason: To ensure that the points raised by the committee are 

heard by the Local Government Association in relation to 
the Model Code of Conduct. 

 
 
46. Dispensation of the Six Month Rule for City of York 
Councillors and Attendance at Meetings  
 
The committee received a report from the Monitoring Officer on the 
dispensation of the ‘six month rule’ in light of the coronavirus 
pandemic. 

 
The Monitoring Officer explained that due to the coronavirus 
pandemic and resulting ‘lockdown’, there are some Members who, 
through no fault of their own, have not been able to attend a Council 
meeting during this period. The dispensation is requested so that 
those affected Members can avoid potential repercussions for not 
having attended a Council meeting. 

 
Members did convey concern that the dispensation would allow 
Members to not attend meetings in protest against remote meetings 
in general. 

 
Members noted that they would be happier with a fixed date being 
attached to the dispensation. 

 
Resolved: That a dispensation is granted to all City of York 

Councillors who have been justifiably unable to attend a 
constitutionally prescribed meeting so as to ensure that 
they are exempt from the provisions of Section 85 Local 
Government Act 1972. This dispensation will expire on 31 
December 2020. 

  
Reason: A dispensation is required as it has not been possible to 

deliver the full suite of constitutionally prescribed 
meetings under the Remote Meetings Guidance. 

 
 

 
 



47. Review of the Work Plan - 2020/21  
 
The committee reviewed their work plan for the municipal year 
2020/2021.  

 
Members asked for the following outstanding items from the previous 
meeting of the committee be re-added to the committee’s work plan 
for the September meeting: 

 
- Report on how the JSC and CYC can better support parish 

councils in their work 
- Planning and Pre-determination advice for City of York and Parish 

Councillors 
- Update on Whistleblowing Policy 
- Update on DBS procedures 

 
Members asked for the following to be added the committee’s work 
plan for a future date to be confirmed: 

 
- Model Code of Conduct 
- Member/Officer Protocol 
- Member Development (inc. on reduction of complaints and use of 

social media) 
 

Resolved: That the committee considers agenda items to be 
included in the work plan for the municipal year. 

 
Reason: To ensure the committee regularly review items to be 

discussed. 
 
48. Monitoring Report in Respect of Complaints Received  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented a report to the committee outlining 
the position regarding ongoing complaints. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is aware of current levels of 

activity. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Claire Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 1600 and finished at 1745]. 


